## 94RDER SHEET

## WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

## Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman

Case No. - OA 466 OF 2017

RANAJIT NAIYA - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant : Ms. Anita Shaw

Advocates

 $\frac{16}{20.06.2022}$ 

For the State respondents : Mr. Manujendra Narayan Roy

Advocate

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 118-WBAT/1E-08/2003 (Pt.-II) dated 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under section 6 (5) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

In this application, Ranajit Naiya, the applicant, has prayed for certain reliefs, the relevant portion of which is as under:

"i) An order may be passed directing the respondent authorities to consider the case of applicant for compassionate appoint by considering the representation of the mother of the applicant, annexed to the original application being Annexure "A/4" forthwith and to pass necessary orders upon considering the same and to communicate the same to the applicant within a specified time.."

It appears that the father of the applicant was appointed in the office of the Sub-Divisional Officer, Sagar Irrigation Sub-Division on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2007 as Night guard who expired on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2017 while in service. According to the applicant he is the son of the second wife of the deceased employee. The first wife has not claimed any compassionate appointment and

## ORDER SHEET

Form No.	RANAJIT NAIYA

Vs.

Case No.: OA 466 OF 2017 THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

the certificate issued by the Panchayat states that the father of the applicant – Ananga Mohan Naiya during his life time had two wives and eleven children.

It is submitted by Ms. Anita Shaw, learned advocate for the applicant that leave may be granted to the applicant to file an application for appointment on compassionate ground before the respondents.

Mr.M.N.Roy, learned advocate for the State respondents submits that if directed, the respondents will consider the application for compassionate appointment of the applicant.

Having heard the learned advocates for the parties and as prayed for on behalf of the applicant, the application is disposed of by granting liberty to the applicant to file representation praying for compassionate appointment before the Executive Engineer, Kakdwip Irrigation Division, Kakdwip, South 24 Paraganas, the respondent no. 3, within a period of four weeks from the date of having a copy of this order downloaded from the website of the Tribunal. If representation is filed within the time stipulated, the said respondent no. 3 shall dispose of the same by passing a reasoned order to be communicated to the parties within fifteen weeks after giving an opportunity of hearing to the applicant and other claimants, if any, and after verifying the records and after making necessary inquiry.

(SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN

BĹR